



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRP NO: 475 OF 2023

Between:

The Vice Chairman, APSRTC, Musheerabad, Hyderabad, presently at PNBS,
Vijayawada.

Petitioner

AND

1. Vatturi Vara Lakshmi, W/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 53 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. Vatturi Yugandhar, S/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 30 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Vatturi Subba Rao, S/o Late Venkanna, Aged 73 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Vatturi Gangavathi, W/o Subba Rao, Aged 65 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. Mancham Nageswara Rao, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged 35 years, Occ. RTC Driver of Hire Bus, R/o HNO. 2-9C, Vedanthapuram, Koyyalagudem Mandal, West Godavari District.
6. P. Ram Kumar, S/o Suryanarayana, Aged 35 years, Occ. Hire Bus Owner, R/o 22-144-18, Near Fire Station, J.R. Gudem, West Godavari District.
7. The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager, Branch Office, Prasad Mansion, 1st Floor, Powerpet, Eluru, West Godavari District.
8. Vatturi Nagaveni, D/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 32 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.

Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : SOLOMON RAJU MANCHALA

Counsel for the Respondents : _____

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be Pleased to grant stay of Order dated 21.06.2022 passed in EP No. 20 of 2019 in MVOP No. 712 of 2009, on the file of Learned I Addl. District Judge at West Godavari, Eluru, Pending disposal of CRP No. 475 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following

order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the record.

There shall be interim stay of all further proceedings including execution of the order, dated 21.06.2022, in E.P.No.20 of 2019 in O.P.No.712 of 2009 on the file of the I Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru, on condition of depositing of Rs.2,00,000/- within two weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. On such depositing of amount, the claimants/respondents 1 to 4 herein are at liberty to withdraw the same without furnishing any security."

**Sd/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru.
2. Vatturi Vara Lakshmi, W/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 53 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
3. Vatturi Yugandhar, S/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 30 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Vatturi Subba Rao, S/o Late Venkanna, Aged 73 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. Vatturi Gangavathi, W/o Subba Rao, Aged 65 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District.
6. Mancham Nageswara Rao, S/o Venkateswara Rao, Aged 35 years, Occ. RTC Driver of Hire Bus, R/o HNO. 2-9C, Vedanthapuram, Koyyalagudem Mandal, West Godavari District.
7. P. Ram Kumar, S/o Suryanarayana, Aged 35 years, Occ. Hire Bus Owner, R/o 22-144-18, Near Fire Station, J.R. Gudem, West Godavari District.
8. The New India Assurance Co. Ltd., Rep. by its Branch Manager, Branch Office, Prasad Mansion, 1st Floor, Powerpet, Eluru, West Godavari District.
9. Vatturi Nagaveni, D/o Late Veera Raju, Aged 32 years, R/o HNo. 18-116, 3rd Ward, Pothavaram Village, Nallajerla Mandal, West Godavari District. (Addresses 1 to 8 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
10. One CC to SRI. SOLOMON RAJU MANCHALAFOR (APSRTC) Advocate [OPUC]
11. One spare copy

ER

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:02/03/2023

ORDER
IA NO.1 OF 2023
IN
CRP.No.475 of 2023

STAY

